#### C.A. No. 24-0682

#### IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

# STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS, Appellants,

v.

# COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY, Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Vandalia

#### **APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

Team No. 9

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
<ul> <li>I. ComGen's Discharge Is Not An Unpermitted Discharge Under The CWA Beca There Is No Requirement To Disclose PFOS And PFBS In The Formal Permit Process.</li> <li>A. ComGen is protected from liability under the Clean Water Act's permit shield provision.</li> <li>B. This Court should reject the reasoning in <i>Piney Run</i>, adopt the reasoning Atlantic States, and exercise independent judgement when interpreting the permit shield provisions of the Clean Water Act pursuant to Loper Bright.</li> </ul>	9 10 <b>in</b> e
II. SCCRAP Fails To Support A Claim Under RCRA Because The Closure Perm Does Not Impose An Imminent And Substantial Endangerment To A Living Population, Nor Does It Prove That The Closure Plan Is Inadequate	
III. SCCRAP Does Not Have Article III Standing To Challenge ComGen's Impoundment Closure Plan Because Its Alleged Injuries Are Not Fairly Traceab To ComGen's Conduct And Cannot Be Redressed By Injunctive Relief	
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### Cases

Asarco LLC v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,	
866 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)	8
Atlantic States Legal Found., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.,	
12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993)	2, 13, 14, 15, 22
Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Grant,	
505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007)	17
Chevron, USA v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,	
467 U.S. (1984)	
Courtland Co., Inc. v. Union Carbide Corp.,	
2023 WL 6331069 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 28, 2023)	17
E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train,	
430 U.S. 112 (1977)	14
Knick v. Township of Scott,	
588 U.S. 180 (2019)	13
Loper Bright v. Raimondo,	
144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024)	12, 13, 14
Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,	
504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19, 20
Mobile Baykeeper, Inc. v. Ala. Power Co.,	
2024 WL 54118 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 4, 2024)	19, 20, 21
Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. E.P.A.,	
542 F.3d 1235 (9th. Cir. 2008)	8, 15
Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. Cnty. Comm'rs of Carroll Cnty. MD,	
268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)	13, 14
Price v. United States Navy,	
39 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
Robertson v. Allied Solutions, LLC,	
902 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2018)	8
Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,	
323 U.S. 134 (1944)	12, 13
Southern Appalachian Mountain Stewards v. Red River Coal Co., Inc.,	
992 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2021)	9, 10
Wisconsin Resources Protection Council v. Flambeau Min. Co.,	
727 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2013)	10

## Statutes

28 U.S.C.A. § 1291	Passim
28 U.S.C.A. § 1331	
33 U.S.C. § 1251	
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	
42 U.S.C. § 6901	
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B)
